RESOLUTION NO. 2024-077

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE CALLING AND GIVING NOTICE FOR THE HOLDING OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024, FOR THE ELECTION OF MAYOR AT-LARGE, AND COUNCIL MEMBERS BY-DISTRICT FOR RESIDENCY DISTRICTS 1 AND 3 OF THE ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL AND REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY TO CONSOLIDATE THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the State of California Elections Code, a general municipal election shall be held within the City of Elk Grove on November 5, 2024, for the purpose of electing the Mayor at-large and two officers by-district for Council Member Residency Districts 1 and 3 of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, a statewide general election will be held within the County of Sacramento on the same day; and

WHEREAS, in the course of conduct of the election, the City of Elk Grove requests the services of the County; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code Section 10403 requires jurisdictions to file with the Board of Supervisors, and a copy with the County Registrar of Voters, a resolution requesting consolidation with a statewide election.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That under the provisions of the Elections Code, there is called and ordered to be held in the City of Elk Grove, California, on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, a general municipal election for the purpose of electing the Mayor at-large to a two (2) year term, and Council Members by-district for Districts 1 and 3, each to a full four (4) year term.

<u>Section 2</u>. That pursuant to the requirements of Elections Code Section 10403, the City of Elk Grove requests the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County to consolidate the regularly scheduled general municipal election with the statewide general election to be held on November 5, 2024.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the City of Elk Grove acknowledges that the consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed in Elections Code Section 10418.

<u>Section 4</u>. That the polls for the election shall be open at seven o'clock a.m. on November 5, 2024, the day of the election and shall remain open continuously from that time until eight o'clock p.m. of the same day when the polls shall be closed, except as provided in Elections Code Section 14401.

<u>Section 5</u>. That the Sacramento County Voter Registration and Elections Department is authorized to canvass the returns of the general municipal election.

<u>Section 6</u>. That in all particulars not recited in this resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

<u>Section 7</u>. That the candidates are to adhere to Elections Code Section 13307 and the policies as established by City of Elk Grove Resolution No. 2024-078, which: 1) requires candidates to pay for the publication of the candidate's statement, 2) limits the number of words that a candidate may use in the candidate's statement to 200 words; and 3) chooses to adopt the policy for Candidate's Statement preparation as described in the Sacramento County Candidates Guide under the heading of "Candidate's Statement".

<u>Section 8</u>. That in the event of a tie vote (if any two or more persons receive an equal and the highest number of votes for an office) as certified by the Registrar of Voters of Sacramento County, the City Council, in accordance with Elections Code Section 15651(a), shall set a date and time and place and summon the candidates who have received the tie votes to appear and will determine the tie by lot.

<u>Section 9</u>. That the City of Elk Grove agrees to reimburse the Sacramento County Voter Registration and Elections Department for actual costs accrued for each election, such costs to be calculated by the proration method set forth in the County's current Election Cost to Allocation Procedures on the basis of the amount of services provided to the City of Elk Grove.

<u>Section 10</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the Registrar of Voters of Sacramento County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of May 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-077

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 22, 2024 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California